OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance is intended for household use only.

The appliance is designed for safety and performance. As a safety feature, it has
a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other) that will only fit into a polarized
outlet one way. If the plug does not it fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still
does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. DO NOT attempt to defeat or override
this safety feature.

PRODUCT FEATURES
AUTO SHUTOFF
This tool will automatically shut itself off after it hasn't been used for an hour.

AUTOMATIC WORLDWIDE DUAL VOLTAGE

This appliance will automatically adjust to the proper voltage. In North America,
insert the plug into any outlet. Outside North America, use a plug adapter with the
proper plug configuration before connecting to any outlet.

CERAMIC TOURMALINE BARREL
Helps boost shine and reduce damage from overstyling with even heat distribution
that penetrates hair quickly.

®TRUGUARD™

Helps prevent colour fade up to 390°F.
Hair Texture Curl Type Temperature TruGuard™
Ultra Fine/Chemically o
Treated Hair Refresh 250°F X
Fine Hair Soft Curls 280°F X
Fine Hair Waves 320°F x
Average/Medium Hair | Classic Curls 390°F X
Thick Hair Defined Curls 425°F

OPERATING THE STYLING TOOL

Plug your styling tool into an electrical outlet. Push the Power Button to turn it

on, then push it again to select a temperature setting. The selected temp will
begin to flash. When the temp stops flashing, it's ready to use. Once the styling is
complete, push the Power Button and unplug it.

IMPORTANT: Styling hair for the first time on a high setting may damage your
hair. Always start with the LOWEST heat setting and test one small section of hair
for 5 to 8 seconds. If you want to use a higher heat setting, GRADUALLY increase
the temperature. Use only as much heat as you need for effective styling. Over
time, using excessive heat can result in hair damage. For best results, use the
styling tips.

NOTE: During the first few minutes of initial use, you may notice smoke and
slight odour. This is normal and not a cause for concern.

STYLING TIPS

Hair must be clean and dried completely before using any styling tool. NEVER
use the tool with hair spray or other chemical hair products. This may damage hair
and appliances.

1. Separate a two-inch section of hair, press the Clamp Lever, place hair between
the Barrel and Clamp, and release Clamp Lever to hold hair in place.

2. While holding the Cool Tip with one hand and the handle with the other hand,
roll hair around the barrel.

. Hold for a few seconds.

. Press Clamp Lever and release hair.

. Repeat this process until the desired look is achieved.
6. Allow hair to cool before touching, combing or brushing.

CLEANING, CARE AND STORAGE
CLEANING
Keep heated surfaces clean and free of dust, dirt, etc.

+ If cleaning become necessary, unplug the appliance and wipe the exterior with
a damp cloth. Dry completely before use.

+ If the cord becomes twisted, untwist before use.
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CARE

Your appliance is virtually maintenance-free. No lubrication is needed.

+ Handle the cord carefully for longer life.

+ To avoid premature wear on the cord or breakage, NEVER wrap the cord
around the appliance.

+ Avoid jerking, bending sharply, twisting, knotting or straining the cord.

+ DO NOT apply pressure or tension to the plug connection and where the cord
connects with the appliance.

WARNING: If any malfunction occurs, do not attempt to repair it. This appliance

has no user-serviceable parts.

STORAGE

Keep appliance unplugged when not in use.

+ Wait until appliance has cooled before storing.

+ Gently wrap cord into a loose loop without any tight bends or folds.
+ Place appliance in a safe, dry location out of reach of children.

MODE D’EMPLOI

Cet appareil est réservé uniquement a I'usage domestique.

Cet appareil est équipé d'une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que 'autre).
Par mesure de sécurité, cette fiche ne peut étre insérée dans une prise polarisée
que dans un seul sens. Si vous n'arrivez pas a y enfoncer la fiche parfaitement,
inversez-la. Si elle n’entre toujours pas dans la prise, contactez un électricien
qualifié. N'ESSAYEZ PAS de forcer la fiche dans une prise inappropriée.

CARACTERISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

ARRET AUTOMATIQUE
Cet outil s'éteint automatiquement aprés une heure d'inutilisation.

BITENSION UNIVERSELLE AUTOMATIQUE

Cet appareil s'ajuste automatiquement a la bonne tension. En Amérique du Nord,
branchez la fiche dans n'importe quelle prise. En dehors de 'Amérique du Nord,
utilisez un adaptateur de fiche correctement configuré avant de brancher la fiche a
une prise de courant.

BARIL EN CERAMIQUE ET EN TOURMALINE

Aide a augmenter la brillance des cheveux et a réduire les dommages causés par
un coiffage excessif grace a une répartition uniforme de la chaleur qui pénétre
rapidement dans les cheveux.

®TRUGUARD

Aide a prévenir la décoloration jusqu'a 199 °C (390 °F).
Texture des cheveux Type de boucles  Température TruGuard
Cheveux ultrafins/ ) N
traités chimiquement [ <2V1a9€ 250°F x
Cheveux fins Boucles souples 280°F X
Cheveux fins (Ondulations 320°F x
Cheveux moyens Boucles classiques 390°F X
Cheveux épais Boucles définies 425°F

UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL DE COIFFURE

Branchez votre appareil de coiffure dans une prise électrique. Appuyez sur le
bouton d’alimentation pour I'allumer, puis appuyez a nouveau pour sélectionner un
réglage de température. Le voyant de la température sélectionnée commencera

a clignoter. Lorsque le clignotement cesse, I'appareil est prét a 'emploi. Une fois
la coiffure terminée, appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation et débranchez I'appareil.

IMPORTANT : N'utilisez jamais un réglage élevé dés la premiere utilisation, car
cela pourrait endommager les cheveux. Commencez toujours par la température
la PLUS BASSE et testez une petite section de cheveux pendant cing a huit
secondes. Si vous souhaitez utiliser une température plus élevée, augmentez
PROGRESSIVEMENT la température. Utilisez la chaleur minimale necessaire
pour un coiffage efficace. Au fil du temps, I'utilisation d'une chaleur excessive
peut endommager les cheveux. Pour de meilleurs résultats, suivez les conseils
de coiffage.

REMARQUE : Au cours des premiéeres minutes d’utilisation, vous pourriez
remarquer de la fumée et une légére odeur. Cette situation est normale et
n’est pas préoccupante.

CONSEILS DE STYLISTE

Les cheveux doivent étre propres et complétement secs avant d'utiliser un
appareil de coiffage. N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS I'appareil avec une laque ou d'autres
produits capillaires chimiques. Cela pourrait endommager les cheveux et les
appareils.

1. Séparez une section de cheveux de cing centimétres, appuyez sur le levier de
la pince, placez les cheveux entre le cylindre et la pince, et relachez le levier
de la pince pour maintenir les cheveux en place.

. Tout en tenant le bout froid d'une main et le manche de l'autre, enroulez les
cheveux autour du cylindre.

. Maintenez la position pendant quelques secondes.
. Appuyez sur le levier de la pince et relachez les cheveux.
. Répétez ces étapes jusqu'a I'obtention de la coiffure souhaitée.

. Laissez les cheveux refroidir avant de les toucher, de les peigner ou de les
brosser.

NETTOYAGE, ENTRETIEN ET RANGEMENT
NETTOYAGE

Maintenez les surfaces qui deviennent chaudes propres et exemptes de
poussiére, de cheveux, efc.

+  Siun nettoyage s'avére nécessaire, débranchez I'appareil et essuyez
I'extérieur avec un chiffon humide. Séchez-le complétement avant de vous en
SErvir.

+ Sile cordon est tordu, détordez-le avant de I'utiliser.
ENTRETIEN

Votre appareil ne nécessite pratiquement aucun entretien. Aucune lubrification
n'est necessaire.

+Manipulez le cordon avec précaution pour une plus longue durée de vie.

+Pour éviter que le cordon ne s'use prématurément ou ne se casse, NE
L’ENROULEZ JAMAIS autour de I'appareil.

+ Evitez de faire des mouvements brusques, de plier fortement le cordon, de le
tordre, de le nouer ou de le distendre.

+ Nappliquez pas de pression ou de tension sur la prise et & I'endroit ou le
cordon se connecte a l'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT : En cas de défaut de fonctionnement, n’essayez pas de
réparer I'appareil. Aucune des piéces n’est réparable par I'utilisateur.

RANGEMENT

Débranchez I'appareil lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé.

+ Attendez que I'appareil ait refroidi avant de le ranger.

+ Enroulez doucement le cordon dans une boucle lache sans plis serrés.

+ Placez 'appareil dans un endroit sec et sécuritaire, hors de la portée des
enfants.
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Made in China / Fabriqué en Chine

Distributed by / Distribué par Helen of Troy L.P.
6700 Century Ave. Suite 210

Mississauga, Ontario L5N 6A4

The REVLON® trademark is used under license from Revlon. /
La marque de commerce REVLON® est utilisée en vertu d'une licence accordée par Revion.

TruGuard™ is a trademark of / est une marque de commerce de Helen of Troy Limited.
© 2024 Revlon. All rights reserved. / Tous droits réservés.

For product information, visit us at / Pour de plus amples informations sur nos produits, rendez-nous visite
au revlonbeautycare.ca or / ou au revion.com.
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EASY HEAT 1%" (3.17 cm) CURLING IRON
FER A FRISER EASY HEAT, 3,17 CM (1,25 PO)

Model / Modéle RVIR1197F

Important Safety Instructions
Consignes de sécurité importantes

Extra Long Barrel /
Cool Tip / Tube trés long

Bout froid

Safety Stand /
Support de sécurité

Digital Display /
Affichage numérique
On / Off Button /
Bouton
Marche/Arrét

Tangle-free Swivel Cord /
Cordon pivotant sans enchevétrement

The appearance of your appliance may vary from the illustration above. /
L’apparence de I'appareil peut différer des images ci-dessus.



IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING

When using electrical appliances — especially when children are present —
basic safety precautions should always be followed.

CAUTION
1. KEEP AWAY FROM WATER.

2. NEVER wrap the power cord around the appliance.
Any pulling, twisting, severe folding or bending
can damage the cord, especially at the point of entry into
the unit, which may rupture the cord and can cause an

electrical short or other failure.

3. Regularly inspect the cord. DO NOT use an appliance

with a twisted, bent or otherwise damaged cord, or if the appliance receives
power irregularly. If cord is damaged, or for irregular power issues, refer to
the return instructions in the WARNING section below.

DANGER

As with most electrical appliances, electrical parts are electrically live even
when the switch is off. To reduce the risk of death by electric shock:

1. Always unplug appliance immediately after use.
2. DO NOT use appliance with a twisted, bent or otherwise damaged cord.
3. DO NOT use while bathing.

4.DO NOT place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or
sink.

5. DO NOT use near, place in or drop into water or other liquid.

6. If an appliance falls into water, unplug it immediately. DO NOT reach into
the water.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electrocution or injury to persons:

1. An appliance should NEVER be left unattended when plugged in. Turn off
and unplug when not in use.

2. Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by, on or near
children or individuals with certain disabilities.

3. The barrel and plates of this tool are hot when in use. DO NOT let eyes or
bare skin touch heated surfaces. Use handle and Cool Tip.

. NEVER use while sleeping.

. NEVER drop or insert objects into any opening.

. DO NOT pull, twist or wrap the cord around the appliance.
. Keep the cord and appliance away from heated surfaces.

. DO NOT place the barrel or plates directly on any surface while it is hot or
plugged in. Use the BUILT-IN STAND to keep barrel and plates away from
surfaces.

9. DO NOT use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are being
used or where oxygen is being administered.

10.DO NOT use an extension cord with this appliance.

11. DO NOT operate this appliance with a voltage converter.

12.This is a dual-voltage appliance. Before plugging it in, read the information
about dual voltage in the PRODUCT FEATURES section of this manual.

13.Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. DO
NOT use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
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NOTE: If this appliance is still under warranty, follow the instructions provided
Lors de I'utilisation d'appareils électriques, en particulier en présence d’enfants,
1. TENEZ L’APPAREIL A LECART DE L’EAU.

sévére peut endommager le cordon, en particulier au point |

d'entrée de I'appareil, ce qui peut entrainer une rupture du

cordon et provoquer un court-circuit électrique ou une autre

le cordon est tordu, plié ou endommagé ou un appareil alimenté de

section AVERTISSEMENT ci-dessous.
sous tension méme lorsque l'interrupteur est éteint. Pour diminuer le risque de
2. N'UTILISEZ PAS l'appareil si le cordon est tordu, plié ou endommagé.

pourrait tomber ou étre entrainé dans une baignoire ou un évier.
6. Si un appareil tombe dans I'eau, débranchez-le immédiatement. NE METTEZ
Pour réduire les risques de brlure, d'incendie, d’électrocution ou de blessure :
2. Une surveillance constante est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est utilisé
3. Le tube et les plaques de cet outil sont chauds lors de I'utilisation. NE
4. N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS I'appareil pendant le sommeil.

14.NEVER operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not
working properly, or if it has been dropped, damaged, or dropped into water.
in the WARRANTY section of this manual.

LIRE TOUT LE MODE D’EMPLOI AVANT L'UTILISATION

des mesures de sécurité de base doivent toujours étre prises.

MISE EN GARDE

2. N'ENROULEZ JAMAIS le cordon autour de !——:C:;@
I'appareil. Toute traction, torsion, pliure ou flexion
défaillance.

3. Inspectez régulierement le cordon. N’UTILISEZ PAS un appareil dont
maniére irréguliére. Si le cordon est endommagé, ou en cas de problemes
d’alimentation irréguliére, référez-vous aux instructions de retour dans la

DANGER

Comme pour la plupart des appareils électriques, les pieces électriques sont

décharge électrique :

1. Débranchez toujours I'appareil immédiatement aprés I'avoir utilisé.

3. N'UTILISEZ PAS l'appareil en prenant un bain.

4. NE PLACEZ PAS OU NE RANGEZ PAS ['appareil dans un endroit ou il

5. N'UTILISEZ PAS I'appareil a proximité de I'eau ou d’autres liquides et ne le
submergez pas.

PAS la main dans I'eau.

AVERTISSEMENT

1. Un appareil ne doit JAMAIS étre laissé sans surveillance lorsqu'il est
branché. Débranchez-le lorsqu'il nest pas utilisé.
par des enfants ou des personnes souffrant de certains handicaps, ainsi que
sur ou a proximité d’eux.
LAISSEZ PAS les yeux ou la peau nue toucher les surfaces chauffées.
Utilisez la poignée et 'embout isolant.

5. NE LAISSEZ JAMAIS tomber d'objet dans une ouverture et n'y insérez pas

d'objet.

6. NE TIREZ, NE TORDEZ OU N'ENROULEZ PAS le cordon autour de
I'appareil.

7. Tenez le cordon et I'appareil a 'écart des surfaces chauffées.

8. NE PLACEZ PAS le baril ou les plaques directement sur une surface
lorsque I'appareil est chaud ou branché. Utilisez le SUPPORT INTEGRE
pour garder le baril et les plaques a I'écart des surfaces.

9. N’UTILISEZ PAS I'appareil a I'extérieur ou dans des endroits ol des
produits en aérosol sont utilisés ou dans des endroits ou de I'oxygéne est
administré.

10.N’UTILISEZ PAS de rallonge avec cet appareil.

11. N°UTILISEZ PAS cet appareil avec un convertisseur de tension.

12.Cet article est un appareil & bitension. Avant de le brancher, lisez les
informations sur la bitension dans la section CARACTERISTIQUES DU
PRODUIT de ce manuel.

13.N'utilisez cet appareil que pour I'usage auquel il est destiné, tel qu'il est
décrit dans ce manuel. N'UTILISEZ PAS d’accessoires non recommandés
par le fabricant.

14.N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS cet appareil si la fiche ou le cordon est endommagé,
s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s'il a été endommagé ou s'il est tombé
dans l'eau.

REMARQUE : Si cet appareil est toujours sous garantie, suivez les instructions

fournies dans la section GARANTIE de ce manuel.

INSTRUCTIONS A CONSERVER

Limited 36-Month Warranty

This appliance is warranted against defects in material or workmanship for 36 months from the

date of purchase. Any problems arising from accidents, misuse, attempts at repair, dropping, use of
unauthorized attachments or extreme wear are not covered by this warranty. If this appliance fails to
operate properly under normal use within 30 days from purchase because of defect, simply return it
to the place of purchase with proof of purchase to make an exchange.

If found defective after 30 days and within the warranty period, visit our website
www.RevlonHairTools.com or call 1-800-487-7273 for return instructions. This warranty gives you
specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which may vary depending on where you live.

Garantie limitée de 36 mois

Cet appareil est garanti contre tout défaut de matériau ou de fabrication pendant 36 mois a compter
de la date d'achat. Les problémes résultant d'accidents, d’une mauvaise utilisation, de tentatives de
réparation, de chutes, de I'utilisation d'accessoires non autorisés ou d'une usure extréme ne sont
pas couverts par cette garantie. Si cet appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement dans des conditions
normales d'utilisation dans les 30 jours suivant I'achat en raison d’un défaut, il suffit de le retourner
au lieu d’achat avec une preuve d’achat pour procéder a un échange.

Si le produit est défectueux aprés 30 jours et pendant la période de garantie, visitez notre site Web
www.RevlonHairTools.com ou appelez le 1-800-487-7273 pour obtenir les instructions de retour.
Cette garantie vous confére des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez également bénéficier
d'autres droits, qui peuvent varier en fonction de votre lieu de résidence.

Register Your Product

The benefit of registering your new product is proof of ownership.
The serial number, date of purchase and other information will be kept in our files, should you ever
need to prove ownership.

NOTE: Your privacy is important to us and we NEVER share or sell this information.
www.RevlonHairTools.com/Registration

Enregistrez Votre Produit
L'enregistrement de votre nouveau produit vous offre I'avantage d'avoir une preuve de propriété. Le
numéro de série, la date d'achat et d'autres renseignements seront conserves dans nos dossiers au
cas ol vous auriez besoin de prouver que vous étes le propriétaire.
REMARQUE : Votre vie privée est importante pour nous et nous ne partagerons ni ne vendrons ces
renseignements.

www.RevlonHairTools.com/Registration

WARNING
BURN HAZARD

KEEP AWAY FROM
CHILDREN

ATTENTION!
RISQUE

DE BROLURE
GARDER HORS DE
PORTEE DES ENFANTS

rk s
O3

‘ ’ Printed on recycled paper. / Imprimé sur du papier recyclé.

CAUTION THIS
PRODUCT CAN
BURN EYES

AVERTISSEMENT
CE PRODUIT PEUT
BRULER LES YEUX.



